

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA  
FOURTH DISTRICT  
4DCA CASE NO.: 4D14-4352  
(L.T. CASE NO.: 14-276DV)

ALKIVIADES A. DAVID,

Appellant,

v.

JOHN TEXTOR,

Appellee.

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

McDONALD HOPKINS LLC  
Alan M. Burger, Esquire  
Florida Bar Number: 833290  
[aburger@mcdonaldhopkins.com](mailto:aburger@mcdonaldhopkins.com)  
Mary F. April, Esquire  
Florida Bar Number: 982245  
[mapril@mcdonaldhopkins.com](mailto:mapril@mcdonaldhopkins.com)  
505 South Flagler Drive, Suite 300  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
Telephone Number: 561.472.2121  
Facsimile Number: 561.472.2122

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
PREFACE .....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
A. The Initial Extortion.....	1
B. The Original Petition .....	3
C. The Renewed Petition and Order Granting Injunction.....	5
D. The Amendment to the Renewed Petition.....	7
E. The Non-Evidentiary Hearing .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. The court correctly exercised specific personal jurisdiction under the long-arm statute because Mr. David committed the tort of cyberstalking and directed his tortious actions into Florida at specific Florida residents ....	15
A. Course of conduct.....	17
B. Pattern of conduct evidencing continuity of purpose.....	17
C. Electronic communications directed at a specific person in Florida also establish specific personal jurisdiction .....	18
D. Causing substantial emotional distress.....	22
E. Serving no legitimate purpose.....	22
F. Florida's impact rule does not apply to cyberstalking .....	23

G. Mr. David cannot hide behind the corporate shield doctrine to conduct his cyberstalking and extortion and avoid personal jurisdiction.....	24
II. The minimum contacts analysis comes into play only after the respondent has filed an affidavit challenging personal jurisdiction and an evidentiary hearing has been held, if necessary.....	26
A. Mr. David did not comply with the <i>Venetian Salami</i> procedure; thus, the minimum contacts analysis was never triggered.....	26
B. Mr. David's alleged actions nonetheless provide the minimum contacts necessary to support the court's exercise of personal jurisdiction.....	27
C. The court did not address general jurisdiction in its Amended Order .....	30
III.The injunction contains the necessary factual findings alleged in the verified Petitions for an ex parte order restraining cyberstalking .....	30
A. Factual findings .....	32
B. Repeat violence. ....	34
IV.The temporary ex parte injunction sets forth the enjoined activity with specificity.....	36
V. Speech constituting a crime is not protected by the First Amendment.....	37
A. The injunction is not a prior restraint.....	37
B. The strict scrutiny standard does not apply to unprotected speech.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....	46

## **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

### **Cases**

<i>Becker v. Hooshmand</i> 841 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Bouters v. State</i> 659 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1995) .....	37, 38
<i>Branson v. Rodriguez-Linares</i> 143 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	35
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	27, 28
<i>Caiazzo v. Am. Royal Arts Corp.</i> 73 So. 3d 245 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> 465 U.S. 783, 104 S.Ct. 1482, 79 L.Ed.2d 804 (1984).....	28
<i>Carricarte v. State</i> 384 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 1980) .....	40
<i>CBS Broadcasting Inc. v. FilmOn.com, Inc.</i> 2014 WL 3702568 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2014).....	25
<i>Chevaldina v. R.K./FL Management, Inc.</i> 133 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	42
<i>Curry v. State</i> 811 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	41
<i>Davenport v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> No.3:11-cv-632-J-JBT, 2012 WL 555759 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 21, 2012).....	20
<i>Diller v. Barry Driller, Inc.</i> 2012 WL 4044732 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2012) .....	25

<i>EEOC v. Simply Storage Mgmt., LLC</i>	
270 F.R.D. 430 (S.D. Ind. 2010).....	20
<i>Emerson v. Cole</i>	
847 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	14, 27
<i>Internet Solutions Corp. v. Marshall</i>	
39 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 2010) .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 24
<i>Lester v. Arb</i>	
658 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	15
<i>Licciardello v. Lovelady</i>	
544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	27, 28
<i>Lukacs v. Luton</i>	
982 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008) .....	36
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i>	
355 U. S. 220 (1957).....	27
<i>Moore v. Newell</i>	
401 F. Supp. 1018 (E.D. Tenn. 1975).....	40
<i>Norris v. Davis</i>	
958 F. Supp. 606 (S.D. Fla. 1997) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Power v. Boyle</i>	
60 So. 3d 496 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) .....	34
<i>Price v. Kronenberger</i>	
24 So. 3d 775 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	18
<i>Schock v. Schock</i>	
979 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	32
<i>T.B. v. State</i>	
990 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	40

<i>Two Worlds United v. Zylstra</i> 46 So. 3d 1175 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Quinn</i> 514 F.2d 1250 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	38, 39, 40, 42
<i>Venetian Salami Co. v. Parthenais</i> 554 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 1989) .....	11, 15, 26
<i>Washington Capital Corp. v. Milandco, Ltd. Inc.</i> 695 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	26
<i>Weltman v. Riggs</i> 141 So. 3d 729 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) .....	32
<i>Willis v. Gami Golden Glades, LLC</i> 967 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 2007) .....	23

## **Statutes**

§ 48.193, Fla. Stat .....	26
§ 48.193(1)(b), Fla. Stat.....	16, 19
§ 48.193(1)(a)(2.), Fla. Stat .....	15, 16
§ 48.193(1)(a)(6.), Fla. Stat .....	15, 16
§ 48.193(1)(a)(6.)(a.), Fla. Stat.....	16
§ 48.193(1)(a)(6.)(b.), Fla. Stat.....	16
§ 784.046, Fla. Stat .....	3, 5, 6, 35
§ 784.046(1)(b), Fla. Stat.....	35, 36
§ 784.048, Fla. Stat .....	8
§ 784.048(1) (b), Fla. Stat.....	17

§ 784.048(1)(d), Fla. Stat.....	17, 24
§ 784.048(2), Fla. Stat .....	42
§ 784.0485, Fla. Stat .....	3, 5, 6, 30, 35
§ 784.0485(1), Fla. Stat. ....	16
§ 784.0485(4), Fla. Stat .....	31
§ 784.0485(4)(b), Fla. Stat.....	4
§ 784.0485(5)(a)-(c), Fla. Stat. ....	31
§ 836.05, Fla. Stat. ....	23

## **Rules**

Fla. R. Civ. P. Rule 1.610(c).....	34
